

Kuwait Foundry Company K.S.C.P.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2021

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF KUWAIT FOUNDRY COMPANY – K.S.C.P.

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Kuwait Foundry Company K.S.C.P. (the “Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, and the statement of profit or loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards)* (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the State of Kuwait, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying financial statements.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF KUWAIT FOUNDRY COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued)

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements (continued)

Key Audit Matters (continued)

Valuation of unquoted investments

The Company's investment securities amounted to KD 11,798,855 representing 80% of the Company's total assets as at 31 December 2021, comprising of unquoted equity investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy as disclosed in Note 21 to the financial statements.

The valuation of the Company's unquoted investments involves the use of assumptions and estimates. The key inputs used in the valuation model requires a considerable degree of judgment by management in establishing fair value and include identifying comparable public companies (peers) and determining appropriate valuation techniques.

Given the size and complexity of the valuation of unquoted equity securities and the importance of the disclosures relating to the assumptions used in the valuation, we addressed this as a key audit matter.

Our audit procedures included, among others, the following:

- For valuations, which used significant both observable and unobservable inputs, we have tested the source data used in the valuations, to the extent possible, to independent sources and externally available market data to evaluate the data's relevance, completeness and accuracy.
- We have evaluated the appropriateness of the model used to what we considered to be available alternative valuation methods. We also evaluated the reasonableness of the significant judgment and assumptions applied to the valuation models, including appropriateness of the comparable listed companies' selection, the pricing multiples and discounts for lack of marketability.
- We assessed the adequacy and the appropriateness of the Company's disclosures concerning the Company's exposure to financial instrument valuation risk, fair value measurement of investment securities and the sensitivity to changes in unobservable inputs in Note 21 to the financial statements.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF KUWAIT FOUNDRY COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued)

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements (continued)

Other Information included in the Company's 2021 Annual Report

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information consists of the information included in the Company's 2021 Annual Report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. We obtained the report of the Company's Board of Directors, prior to the date of our auditor's report, and we expect to obtain the remaining sections of the Annual Report after the date of our auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF KUWAIT FOUNDRY COMPANY – K.S.C.P. (continued)

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF KUWAIT FOUNDRY COMPANY – K.S.C.P. (continued)

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)


We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, in our opinion proper books of account have been kept by the Company and the financial statements, together with the contents of the report of the Company's Board of Directors relating to these financial statements, are in accordance therewith. We further report that we obtained all the information and explanations that we required for the purpose of our audit and that the financial statements incorporate all information that is required by the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, and by the Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, that an inventory count was duly carried out and that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, or of the Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association have occurred during the year ended 31 December 2021, that might have had a material effect on the business of the Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our audit, we have not become aware of any violations of the provisions of Law No 7 of 2010 concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations during the year ended 31 December 2021 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Company or on its financial position.



BADER A. AL-ABDULJADER
LICENCE NO. 207 A
EY
AL-AIBAN, AL-OSAIMI & PARTNERS

17 March 2022
Kuwait

Kuwait Foundry Company K.S.C.P.


STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2021

	<i>Notes</i>	2021 KD	2020 KD
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	302,005	309,409
Financial assets at FVOCI	5	11,798,855	10,835,996
		<u>12,100,860</u>	<u>11,145,405</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	6	2,130,298	2,358,436
Trade and other receivables	7	55,598	96,423
Cash and cash equivalents	8	472,654	1,113,658
		<u>2,658,550</u>	<u>3,568,517</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>14,759,410</u>	<u>14,713,922</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	9	7,232,559	7,232,559
Share premium	10	8,026,028	8,026,028
Statutory reserve	11	3,616,280	3,616,280
Voluntary reserve	11	76,190	76,190
Fair value reserve		(4,018,920)	(4,981,779)
Foreign currency translation reserve		(1,418,868)	(1,418,868)
Retained earnings		589,519	1,059,998
		<u>14,102,788</u>	<u>13,610,408</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liability			
Employees' end of service benefits		<u>101,449</u>	<u>228,622</u>
Current liability			
Trade and other payables	12	<u>555,173</u>	<u>874,892</u>
Total liabilities		<u>656,622</u>	<u>1,103,514</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>14,759,410</u>	<u>14,713,922</u>



Ahmad Jassem Al-Gumar
Chairman



Al Muthana Mohammed Al-Maktoum
Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

Kuwait Foundry Company K.S.C.P.

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the year ended 31 December 2021

	<i>Notes</i>	2021 KD	2020 KD
Revenue from contracts with customers		799,756	1,208,836
Cost of sales		(532,031)	(721,968)
GROSS PROFIT		267,725	486,868
Other income		50,717	19,396
Interest income		1,336	4,904
Reversal of provision no longer required		26,237	-
Selling and marketing expenses	13	(13,591)	(25,867)
General and administrative expenses	14	(250,385)	(206,391)
Allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventories	6	(55,000)	-
Allowance for expected credit losses on trade receivables	7	(6,319)	-
OPERATING PROFIT		20,720	278,910
Impairment loss on investment in an associate		-	(2,064,208)
Net investment income	15	15,080	1,112,020
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR		35,800	(673,278)
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE	16	0.49	(9.31)

The attached notes 1 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

Kuwait Foundry Company K.S.C.P.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2021

	2021	2020
	KD	KD
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR	35,800	(673,278)
Other comprehensive income (loss)		
<i>Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	93,198
<i>Other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Net gain (loss) on equity instruments designated at FVOCI	962,859	(4,332,239)
Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the year	962,859	(4,239,041)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR	998,659	(4,912,319)

The attached notes 1 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

Kuwait Foundry Company K.S.C.P.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2021

	Share capital KD	Share premium KD	Statutory reserve KD	Voluntary reserve KD	Fair value reserve KD	Foreign currency translation reserve KD	Retained earnings KD	Total KD
As at 1 January 2021	7,232,559	8,026,028	3,616,280	76,190	(4,981,779)	(1,418,868)	1,059,998	13,610,408
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	35,800	35,800
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	962,859	-	-	962,859
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	962,859	-	35,800	998,659
Cash dividends (Note 23)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(506,279)	(506,279)
At 31 December 2021	7,232,559	8,026,028	3,616,280	76,190	(4,018,920)	(1,418,868)	589,519	14,102,788
As at 1 January 2020	7,232,559	8,026,028	3,616,280	76,190	(576,058)	(1,512,066)	4,743,612	21,606,545
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(673,278)	(673,278)
Other comprehensive (loss) income	-	-	-	-	(4,332,239)	93,198	-	(4,239,041)
Total comprehensive (loss) income	-	-	-	-	(4,332,239)	93,198	(673,278)	(4,912,319)
Transfer of fair value reserve on derecognition of equity investments designated at FVOCI	-	-	-	-	(73,482)	-	73,482	-
Gain on disposal of equity investments at FVOCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,065	1,065
Cash dividends (Note 23)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,084,883)	(1,084,883)
Distribution in-kind (Note 23)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)
At 31 December 2020	7,232,559	8,026,028	3,616,280	76,190	(4,981,779)	(1,418,868)	1,059,998	13,610,408

The attached notes 1 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

Kuwait Foundry Company K.S.C.P.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2021

	Notes	2021 KD	2020 KD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit (loss) for the year		35,800	(673,278)
<i>Non-cash adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) to net cash flows:</i>			
Interest income		(1,336)	(4,904)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	4	9,172	26,529
Allowance for expected credit losses on trade receivables	7	6,319	-
Dividend income	15	(15,080)	(72,770)
Gain on sale property, plant and equipment		(777)	-
Changes in fair value of financial assets at FVPL	15	-	(1,039,250)
Impairment loss on investment in an associate		-	2,064,208
Reversal of provision no longer required		(26,237)	-
Allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventories	6	55,000	-
Reversal of allowance for expected credit losses on loan to an associate		-	(3,098)
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		9,678	12,391
		<u>72,539</u>	<u>309,828</u>
<i>Working capital adjustments:</i>			
Inventories		173,138	18,653
Trade and other receivables		40,799	135,615
Trade and other payables		(299,775)	(411,817)
		<u>(13,299)</u>	<u>52,279</u>
Cash flows (used in) from operations		(13,299)	52,279
Employees' end of service benefits paid		(136,851)	(62,989)
Taxes paid		-	(240,790)
Receipt of government grants		-	4,568
		<u>(150,150)</u>	<u>(246,932)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of items of property, plant and equipment	4	(1,768)	(14,918)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		777	-
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at FVOCI		-	4,581
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at FVPL		-	215,778
Proceeds from capital redemption of financial assets at FVOCI		-	122,468
Loans and advances		-	(312,550)
Dividend income received		15,080	72,770
Interest income received		1,336	4,904
		<u>15,425</u>	<u>93,033</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITY			
Cash dividends paid	23	(506,279)	(1,032,434)
		<u>(506,279)</u>	<u>(1,032,434)</u>
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January		1,113,658	2,299,991
		<u>(641,004)</u>	<u>(1,186,333)</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER		<u>472,654</u>	<u>1,113,658</u>

The attached notes 1 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

The financial statements of Kuwait Foundry Company K.P.S.C. (“the Company”) for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors on 17 March 2022, and the shareholders have the power to amend these financial statements at the annual general assembly meeting (AGM).

The Company is a public shareholding company, incorporated and domiciled in Kuwait and whose shares are publicly traded in Boursa Kuwait. The Company’s registered office is located at Al Rai Industrial Area, Street (10), Kuwait.

The Company’s primary objectives are, as follows:

- ▶ Casting of iron and other metals, manufacturing the sanitary tools,
- ▶ Manufacturing the accessories for sewage systems, manufacturing of casting joint for “Asbestos” pipes,
- ▶ Manufacturing of water valves, manufacturing of water pumps, manufacturing casting accessories for Rain water drains,
- ▶ Manufacturing casting joints for water extensions, manufacturing casting pipes by centrifugal method,
- ▶ Manufacturing all the requirements related to casting industry, importing the materials necessary to achieve the Company objectives and all the commercial activities related to marketing and distribution of the Company products.
- ▶ The Company may have an interest or participate under any manner in the entities carrying out works similar to the Company objective or which may assist the Company to achieve its objectives in Kuwait or abroad. It may buy these entities or take it as its subsidiaries.
- ▶ The Company may invest its available excess funds through portfolios managed by specialised companies and parties. The Company may also pledge the Company’s properties, provide guarantees, make loans and lend to subsidiaries, associates and companies in which the Company’s ownership is 5% or more.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (‘IASB’).

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for investment securities that are measured at fair value. The financial statements have been presented in Kuwaiti Dinars (‘KD’), which is also the functional and presentation currency of the Company.

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those used in the previous financial year, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2021. The Company has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

New standards, interpretations, and amendments adopted by the Company

Several amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2021, but do not have an impact on the financial information of the Company.

Amendments to IFRS 16 Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions

On 28 May 2020, the IASB issued Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions - amendment to IFRS 16 Leases. The amendments provide relief to lessees from applying IFRS 16 guidance on lease modification accounting for rent concessions arising as a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic. As a practical expedient, a lessee may elect not to assess whether a Covid-19 related rent concession from a lessor is a lease modification. A lessee that makes this election accounts for any change in lease payments resulting from the Covid-19 related rent concession the same way it would account for the change under IFRS 16, if the change were not a lease modification.

The amendment was intended to apply until 30 June 2021, but as the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic is continuing, on 31 March 2021, the IASB extended the period of application of the practical expedient to 30 June 2022. The amendment applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 have not been early adopted in the preparation of the Company's financial statements. None of these are expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.4.1 Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods is transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods. The Company assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as principal or agent. The Company has concluded that it is acting as a principal in all of its revenue arrangements since it typically controls the good before transferring them to the customer.

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when control of the goods is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the goods.

2.4.2 Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the statement of profit or loss for all interest-bearing financial instruments using the effective interest method.

2.4.3 Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

2.4.4 Dividend distribution

The Company recognises a liability to pay a dividend when the distribution is authorised and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Company.

- ▶ Interim dividends to shareholders are recognised when declared by the directors after obtaining the necessary pre-approvals.
- ▶ Final dividends are recognised when the distribution is authorised when it is approved by the shareholders at the AGM.

2.4.5 Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is classified as current when it is:

- ▶ Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle;
- ▶ Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- ▶ Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- ▶ Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other assets as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- ▶ It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle;
- ▶ It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- ▶ It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- ▶ There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4.6 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Land and capital work in progress are not depreciated. Following completion, capital work in progress is transferred into the relevant class of property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

▶ Building on a leasehold land	20 years
▶ Machinery, equipment and tools	10 years
▶ Operation patterns	5-6 years
▶ Motor vehicles	3-5 years
▶ Furniture and office equipment	4-5 years

When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repairs and maintenance costs are recognised in the statement of profit or loss as incurred. The present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning of an asset after its use is included in the cost of the respective asset if the recognition criteria for a provision are met.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

2.4.7 Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after providing allowances for any obsolete or slow-moving items. Costs comprise direct materials and where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is determined on a weighted average basis.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the costs of completion and selling expenses. Write-down is made for obsolete and slow-moving items based on their expected future use and net realisable value.

2.4.8 Financial instruments - initial recognition and subsequent measurement

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i) Financial assets

Initial recognition and initial measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4.8 Financial instruments - initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)

i) Financial assets (continued)

Initial recognition and initial measurement (continued)

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level. Financial assets with cash flows that are not SPPI are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both. Financial assets classified and measured at amortised cost are held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows while financial assets classified and measured at fair value through OCI are held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- ▶ Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)
- ▶ Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
- ▶ Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)
- ▶ Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

a) Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.

b) Financial assets at fair value through OCI (debt instruments)

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, interest income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses or reversals are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortised cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognised in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognised in OCI is recycled to profit or loss.

c) Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments)

Upon initial recognition, the Company can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under IAS 32 *Financial Instruments: Presentation* and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognised as other income in the statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Company benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4.8 Financial instruments - initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)

i) Financial assets (continued)

Subsequent measurement (continued)

d) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

This category includes certain equity investments which the Company had not irrevocably elected to classify at fair value through OCI. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Company's statement of financial position) when:

- ▶ The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- ▶ The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership.

When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Impairment

The Company recognises allowance for Expected Credit Losses (ECL) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss as follows:

- ▶ Trade and other receivables and bank balances

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4.8 Financial instruments - initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)

i) Financial assets (continued)

Impairment (continued)

For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

ii) Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial liabilities are classified in two categories:

- ▶ Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
- ▶ Financial liabilities at amortised cost

The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit or loss and financial liabilities at amortised cost is more relevant to the Company.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Accounts payable and accruals

Accounts payable and accruals are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

iii) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

2.4.9 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or Companies of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4.9 Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. A long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of profit or loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

2.4.10 Employees' end of service benefits

The Company provides end of service benefits to all its employees under the Kuwait Labour Law. The entitlement to these benefits is based upon the employees' final salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

Further, with respect to its national employees, the Company also makes contributions to the Public Institution for Social Security calculated as a percentage of the employees' salaries. The Company's obligations are limited to these contributions, which are expensed when due.

2.4.11 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

2.4.12 Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction.

Transactions and balances

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. All differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are taken to the statement of profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. The gain or loss arising on retranslation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of gain or loss on change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income or statement of profit or loss, respectively). Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation and any fair value adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities arising on the acquisition are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operations and translated at closing rate.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4.12 Foreign currencies (continued)

In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which the Company initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the Company determines the transaction date for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

2.4.13 Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements but are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote.

Contingent assets are not recognised in the statement of financial position but are disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

2.4.14 Segment information

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it earns revenue and incurs cost. The operating segments used by the management of the Company to allocate resources and assess performance are consistent with the internal report provided to the Chief Operating decision maker. Operating segment exhibiting similar economic characteristic, product and services, class of customers where appropriate are aggregated and reported as reportable segments.

2.4.15 Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- ▶ In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- ▶ In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- ▶ Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- ▶ Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- ▶ Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

2.4.16 Events after the reporting period

If the Company receives information after the reporting period, but prior to the date of authorisation for issue, about conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period, the Company will assess if the information affects the amounts that it recognises in the Company's financial statements. The Company will adjust the amounts recognised in its financial statements to reflect any adjusting events after the reporting period and update the disclosures that relate to those conditions in the light of the new information. For non-adjusting events after the reporting period, the Company will not change the amounts recognised in its financial statements but will disclose the nature of the non-adjusting event and an estimate of its financial effect, or a statement that such an estimate cannot be made, if applicable.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Company's financial statements require management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about the assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.

The COVID-19 outbreak has created uncertainty for revenue forecasts, sourcing and workforce availability, credit ratings, volatility in stock prices, profit and currency exchange rates. Estimates based in such metrics may be subject to change due to market changes in the near term or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company.

3.1 Significant judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgement, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Classification of financial assets

The Company determines the classification of financial assets based on the assessment of the business model within which the assets are held and assessment of whether the contractual terms of the financial asset are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Judgments are required in determining the business model at an appropriate level that best reflects an aggregated group or portfolio of assets which are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. The Company also applies judgment to assess if there is a change in business model in circumstances when the assets within that business model are realised differently than the original expectations.

Going concern assessment

The Company's management has made an assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the necessary resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

3.2 Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are also described in the individual notes of the related financial statement line items below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Useful lives of depreciable assets

Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technological obsolescence that may change the utility of certain software and IT equipment.

Fair value measurement

Management uses valuation techniques to determine the fair value of financial instruments (where active market quotes are not available). This involves developing estimates and assumptions consistent with how market participants would price the instrument. Management bases its assumptions on observable data as far as possible, but this is not always available. In that case, management uses the best information available. Estimated fair values may vary from the actual prices that would be achieved in an arm's length transaction at the reporting date.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

3.2 Estimates and assumptions (continued)

Valuation of unquoted equity investments

Valuation of unquoted equity investments is normally based on one of the following:

- ▶ Recent arm's length market transactions;
- ▶ Current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same;
- ▶ An earnings multiple;
- ▶ The expected cash flows discounted at current rates applicable for items with similar terms and risk characteristics; or
- ▶ Other valuation models.

The determination of the cash flows and discount factors for unquoted equity investments requires significant estimation. There are a number of investments where this estimation cannot be reliably determined. As a result, these investments are carried at cost less impairment.

Provision for impairment of inventories

The provision for impairment of inventories assessment requires a degree of estimation and judgement. The level of the provision is assessed by taking into account the recent sales experience, the ageing of inventories and other factors that affect inventory obsolescence.

Impairment of trade and other receivables

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses (ECL) associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost. For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECL. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECL at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Kuwait Foundry Company K.S.C.P.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost	Building on a leasehold land*	Machinery, equipment and tools	Operation patterns	Motor vehicles	Furniture and office equipment	Total
	KD	KD	KD	KD	KD	KD
As at 1 January 2020	2,081,390	4,473,270	1,214,794	124,564	130,706	8,024,724
Additions	-	120	9,401	-	5,397	14,918
Disposals	-	(5,471)	(16,057)	-	(3,488)	(25,016)
At 31 December 2020	2,081,390	4,467,919	1,208,138	124,564	132,615	8,014,626
Additions	-	-	820	-	948	1,768
Disposals	-	-	(378,530)	-	-	(378,530)
At 31 December 2021	2,081,390	4,467,919	830,428	124,564	133,563	7,637,864
Depreciation						
As at 1 January 2020	1,788,509	4,451,049	1,214,794	120,132	129,220	7,703,704
Depreciation charge for the year	1,629	8,677	9,401	3,015	3,807	26,529
Disposals	-	(5,471)	(16,057)	-	(3,488)	(25,016)
At 31 December 2020	1,790,138	4,454,255	1,208,138	123,147	129,539	7,705,217
Depreciation charge for the year	1,067	3,512	820	1,416	2,357	9,172
Disposals	-	-	(378,530)	-	-	(378,530)
At 31 December 2021	1,791,205	4,457,767	830,428	124,563	131,896	7,335,859
Net book value						
At 31 December 2021	290,185	10,152	-	1	1,667	302,005
At 31 December 2020	291,252	13,664	-	1,417	3,076	309,409

* The Company's building is constructed on a leasehold land granted by the Public Authority of Industry (PAI), which will expire on 1 May 2022. Management believes that it is reasonably certain to renew the lease for a similar term.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Depreciation included in the statement of profit or loss is allocated, as follows:

	<i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>
Cost of sales	6,700	24,448
General and administrative expenses (Note 14)	2,472	2,081
	<u>9,172</u>	<u>26,529</u>

Fair value disclosure

The Company complies with the real estate valuation procedures set out in Module 11 “Dealing in Securities” of the CMA Executive Bylaws, which requires valuations of local real estate properties classified as property, plant and equipment to be determined by at least two independent, registered and accredited real estate appraisers provided that one of them is a local bank and that the lower value is taken into account. The fair value of the leasehold land and building as at 31 December 2021 determined based on valuations carried out by the respective appraisers using the market comparison approach amounted to KD 28,700,000 (31 December 2020: KD 28,235,000).

Significant increase (decrease) in estimated price per square meter in isolation would result in a significantly higher (lower) fair value on a linear basis.

5 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	<i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>
Unquoted equity investments	11,798,855	10,835,996
	<u>11,798,855</u>	<u>10,835,996</u>

The hierarchy of determining and disclosing the fair values of the investment securities by valuation techniques is presented in Note 21.

6 INVENTORIES

	<i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>
Raw materials and spare parts	955,367	1,009,114
Finished goods	1,229,234	1,325,008
Goods in transit	697	24,314
Less: Allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventories	(55,000)	-
	<u>2,130,298</u>	<u>2,358,436</u>

During the year ended 31 December 2021, KD 218,206 (2020: KD 328,683) was recognised as an expense for inventories. This is recognised in cost of sales.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

6 INVENTORIES (continued)

Movement in the allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventories is as follows:

	<i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>
At 1 January	-	-
Charge during the year	55,000	-
At 31 December	55,000	-

7 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>
Trade receivables	73,543	81,493
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses	(56,426)	(50,107)
	17,117	31,386
Staff receivables	13,595	31,710
Refundable deposits	8,900	9,583
Prepaid expenses	11,430	14,013
Other receivables	4,556	9,731
	55,598	96,423

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 30-90 days.

The net carrying value of trade receivables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Note 20 includes disclosures relating to the credit risk exposures and analysis relating to the allowance for expected credit losses on the Company's trade receivables. Other classes within accounts receivable do not contain impaired assets.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of receivables mentioned above.

Set out below is the movement in the allowance for expected credit losses of trade receivables:

	<i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>
At 1 January	50,107	50,107
Allowance recognised in profit or loss during the year	6,319	-
At 31 December	56,426	50,107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

8 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For the purpose of statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Cash on hand	1,354	-
Cash at banks	471,300	1,113,658
Total cash and cash equivalents	472,654	1,113,658

At 31 December 2021, the Company had available KD Nil (31 December 2020: KD 750,000) of undrawn committed overdraft facilities.

9 SHARE CAPITAL

	<i>Number of shares</i>		<i>Authorised, issued and fully paid</i>	
	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
			<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Shares of 100 fils each (paid in cash)	72,325,590	72,325,590	7,232,559	7,232,559

10 SHARE PREMIUM

This represents the difference between the nominal value of the shares issued and the subscription or issue price. The reserve is not available for distribution except in cases stipulated by the Companies Law.

11 RESERVES**a) Statutory reserve**

In accordance with the Companies' Law, and the Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, a minimum of 10% of the profit for the year before tax and directors' remuneration shall be transferred to the statutory reserve based on the recommendation of the Company's board of directors. The annual general assembly of the Company may resolve to discontinue such transfer when the reserve exceeds 50% of the issued share capital. The reserve may only be used to offset losses or enable the payment of a dividend up to 5% of paid-up share capital in years when profit is not sufficient for the payment of such dividend due to absence of distributable reserves. Any amounts deducted from the reserve shall be refunded when the profits in the following years suffice, unless such reserve exceeds 50% of the issued share capital.

b) Voluntary reserve

In accordance with the Companies' Law, and the Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, a maximum of 10% of the profit for the year before tax and directors' remuneration is required to be transferred to the voluntary reserve. Such annual transfers may be discontinued by a resolution of the shareholders' general assembly upon a recommendation by the Board of Directors. There are no restrictions on the distribution of this reserve. In 1998, the AGM of the shareholders resolved to discontinue transfers to the voluntary reserve.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

12 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Trade payables	10,161	21,016
Advances from customers	66,774	96,388
Accrued expenses	12,119	25,760
Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences ("KFAS") payable	72,886	72,886
Zakat payable	-	1,019
National Labour Support Tax ("NLST") payable	-	25,218
Dividends and distributions payable	335,626	570,357
Other payables	57,607	62,248
	555,173	874,892

Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities:

- Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 90-day terms
- Other payables are non-interest bearing and have an average term of six months

For explanation on the Company's liquidity risk management processes, refer to Note 20.

13 SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Staff costs	11,371	13,404
Outlet expenses	-	4,800
Other expenses	2,220	7,663
	13,591	25,867

14 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Staff costs	135,872	127,010
Professional fees	26,607	25,000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 4)	2,472	2,081
Maintenance expenses	974	2,038
Other expenses	84,460	50,262
	250,385	206,391

15 NET INVESTMENT INCOME

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Dividend income	15,080	72,770
Changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	1,039,250
	15,080	1,112,020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

16 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. As there are no dilutive instruments outstanding, basic and diluted earnings per share are identical.

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
Profit (loss) for the year (KD)	<u>35,800</u>	<u>(673,278)</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year (shares)	<u>72,325,590</u>	<u>72,325,590</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Fils)	<u>0.49</u>	<u>(9.31)</u>

There have been no transactions involving ordinary shares or potential ordinary shares between the reporting date and the date of authorisation of these financial statements.

17 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**17.1 Operating lease commitments – Company as a lessee**

The Company has entered into operating lease for the leasehold land with a lease term of six months, which is renewable indefinitely, head office space for the Company and certain machinery and equipment.

At the reporting date, the future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases is as follows:

	<i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>
Future minimum lease payments:		
Within one year	<u>14,825</u>	<u>25,943</u>
	<u>14,825</u>	<u>25,943</u>

17.2 Contingent liabilities

At 31 December 2021, the Company had contingent liabilities in respect of bank guarantees arising in the ordinary course of business from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise, amounting to KD 2,150 (2020: KD 22,150).

18 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The Company's related parties include its associates and joint ventures, major shareholders, entities under common control, directors and executive officers of the Company, close members of their families and entities of which they are principal owners or over which they are able to exercise significant influence or joint control. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

The following table shows the aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances with related parties:

	<i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>2020</i> <i>KD</i>
Statement of profit or loss		
Revenue from contracts with customers	2,962	15,991

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

18 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (continued)***Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties***

Transactions with related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and interest free and settlement occurs in cash, there have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables.

Transactions with key management personnel

Key management personnel comprise of the Board of Directors and key members of management having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances related to key management personnel were as follows.

	<i>Transaction values for the year ended 31 December</i>		<i>Balance outstanding as at 31 December</i>	
	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Salaries and other short-term benefits	103,613	73,146	7,556	16,320
Post-employment benefits	1,541	5,135	2,144	49,565
	105,154	78,281	9,700	65,885

The Board of Directors of the Company did not propose a directors' remuneration for the year ended 31 December 2021 (31 December 2020: Nil).

19 SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Company is organised into business units based on its products and services and has two reportable segments, as follows:

- ▶ Manufacturing: which represents the manufacturing of iron and other metal products.
- ▶ Investment: which represents the Company's investments in securities and investment units to utilise the Company's financial surplus.

The following tables present revenue and profit information for the Company's operating segments for the year ended 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020, respectively:

	<i>Manufacturing</i>	<i>Investment</i>	<i>Unallocated</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
<i>As at 31 December 2021</i>				
Total assets	2,449,419	11,798,855	511,136	14,759,410
Total liabilities	134,542	-	522,080	656,622
<i>Year ended 31 December 2021</i>				
Revenue	799,756	16,416	50,717	866,889
Segment profit (loss)	192,815	16,416	(173,431)	35,800
Depreciation	(6,700)	-	(2,472)	(9,172)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

19 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

	<i>Manufacturing KD</i>	<i>Investment KD</i>	<i>Unallocated KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
<i>As at 31 December 2020</i>				
Total assets	2,718,546	10,835,996	1,159,380	14,713,922
Total liabilities	179,653	-	923,861	1,103,514
<i>Year ended 31 December 2020</i>				
Revenue	1,208,836	1,116,924	19,396	2,345,156
Segment profit (loss)	461,001	(947,284)	(186,995)	(673,278)
Depreciation	24,448	-	2,081	26,529
Impairment loss on investment in an associate	-	(2,064,208)	-	(2,064,208)

Geographical information

The Company derives revenue from the transfer of goods at a point in time and predominantly in Kuwait.

The majority of the Company's non-current assets are located in Kuwait, except for unquoted equity securities of KD 11,709,055 which are domiciled in the Kingdom of Bahrain.

20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Risk is inherent in the Company's activities, but it is managed through a process of ongoing identification, measurement and monitoring, subject to risk limits and other controls. This process of risk management is critical to the Company's continuing profitability and each individual within the Company is accountable for the risk exposures relating to his or her responsibilities. The Company is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

The Company's Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the overall risk management approach and for approving the risk strategies and principles. No significant changes were made in the risk management objectives and policies during the years ended 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020. The management of the Company reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below:

20.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets as follows:

	<i>2021 KD</i>	<i>2020 KD</i>
Trade receivables	17,117	31,386
Other receivables	38,481	65,037
Cash and short-term deposits	472,654	1,113,658
	<u>528,252</u>	<u>1,210,081</u>

20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

20.1 Credit risk (continued)

Trade receivables

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments with similar loss patterns (i.e., by geographical region, product type, customer type and rating, and coverage by letters of credit or other forms of credit insurance). The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. Generally, trade receivables are written-off if past due for more than one year and are not subject to enforcement activity. The letters of credit and other forms of credit insurance are considered integral part of trade receivables and considered in the calculation of impairment. At 31 December 2021, 32% (2020: 40%) of the Company's trade receivables are covered by letters of credit and other forms of credit insurance. These credit enhancements obtained by the Company resulted in a decrease in the ECL of KD 17,117 as at 31 December 2021 (2020: KD 32,892).

Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Company's trade receivables using a provision matrix:

	<i>Trade receivables</i>				<i>Total KD</i>
	<i>Current KD</i>	<i>Days past due</i>			
	<i><90 days KD</i>	<i>91-180 days KD</i>	<i>>180 days KD</i>		
31 December 2021					
Expected credit loss rate	-	-	-	92%	77%
Estimated gross carrying amount at default	5,778	3,136	3,308	61,321	73,543
Estimated credit loss	-	-	-	(56,426)	(56,426)
	<i>Trade receivables</i>				<i>Total KD</i>
	<i>Current KD</i>	<i>Days past due</i>			
	<i><90 days KD</i>	<i>91-180 days KD</i>	<i>>180 days KD</i>		
31 December 2020					
Expected credit loss rate	-	-	10%	84%	61%
Estimated gross carrying amount at default	1,381	6,773	15,199	58,140	81,493
Estimated credit loss	-	-	(1,508)	(48,599)	(50,107)

Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits

Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is limited because the counterparties are reputable financial institutions with appropriate credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies. Further, the principal amounts of deposits in local banks (including saving accounts and current accounts) are guaranteed by the Central Bank of Kuwait in accordance with Law No. 30 of 2008 Concerning Guarantee of Deposits at Local Banks in the State of Kuwait which came into effect on 3 November 2008.

Impairment on cash and cash equivalents has been measured on a 12-month expected loss basis and reflects the short maturities of the exposures. The Company considers that its cash and cash equivalents have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties.

Other receivables

Other receivables are considered to have a low risk of default and management believes that the counterparties have a strong capacity to meet contractual cash flow obligations in the near term. As a result, the impact of applying the expected credit risk model at the reporting date was immaterial.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

**20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)****20.2 Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its liabilities when they fall due. Liquidity risk can be caused by market disruptions or credit downgrades which may cause certain sources of funding to dry up immediately. To limit this risk, management has arranged diversified funding sources, manages assets with liquidity in mind and monitors liquidity on a regular basis and periodically assess the financial viability of the receivables.

The Company's terms of sales require amounts to be paid within 30-90 days of the date of sale. Trade payables are normally settled within 30-90 days of the date of purchase. The maturity profile is monitored by the Company's management to ensure adequate liquidity is maintained.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities at 31 December, based on contractual undiscounted payments:

<i>At 31 December 2021</i>	<i>On Demand KD</i>	<i>Less than 3 months KD</i>	<i>3 to 12 months KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Accounts payable and accruals*	72,886	10,072	405,441	488,399
<i>At 31 December 2020</i>	<i>On Demand KD</i>	<i>Less than 3 months KD</i>	<i>3 to 12 months KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Accounts payable and accruals*	72,886	16,747	688,871	778,504

* *Accounts payable and accruals exclude provisions and advances from customers.*

20.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of an asset will fluctuate as a result of changes in market variables such as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, and equity prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual investment or its issuer or factors affecting all investments traded in the market. Financial instruments affected by market risk include managed funds.

Market risk is managed on the basis of pre-determined asset allocations across various asset categories, diversification of assets in terms of geographical distribution and industry concentration, a continuous appraisal of market conditions and trends and management's estimate of long and short-term changes in fair value.

20.3.1 Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as the result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks. The non-trading equity price risk exposure arises from the Company's investment portfolio.

The Company's non-listed equity investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company's senior management on a regular basis. The Company's Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

At the reporting date, the exposure to non-listed investments at fair value was KD 11,798,855. Sensitivity analyses of these investments have been provided in Note 21.

**20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)**

20.3 Market risk (continued)

20.3.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Company to interest rate risk, consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and term deposits. The Company's term deposits are short-term in nature and yield interest at commercial rates. Therefore, the Company believes there is minimal risk of significant losses due to interest rate fluctuations.

As at the reporting date, the Company does not hold interest bearing liabilities.

20.3.3 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company incurs foreign currency risk on transactions denominated in a currency other than the KD. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Company currently does not use financial derivatives to manage its exposure to currency risk. The Company manages its foreign currency risk based on the limits determined by management and a continuous assessment of the Company's open positions, current and expected exchange rate movements. The Company ensures that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level, by dealing in currencies that do not fluctuate significantly against the KD.

21 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- ▶ In the principal market for the asset or liability; or
- ▶ In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- ▶ Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- ▶ Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- ▶ Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

21 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements at fair value on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

The methods and valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value are unchanged compared to the previous reporting period.

Valuation methods and assumptions

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

Unlisted equity investments

The Company invests in private equity companies that are not quoted in an active market. Transactions in such investments do not occur on a regular basis. The Company uses a mix of income and market comparison valuation techniques for the majority of these positions. The Company determines comparable public companies (peers) based on industry, size, leverage and strategy, and calculates an appropriate trading multiple for each comparable company identified. The trading multiple is then discounted for considerations such as illiquidity and size differences between the comparable companies based on company-specific facts and circumstances. The discounted multiple is applied to the corresponding earnings measure of the investee company to measure the fair value. The Company classifies the fair value of these investments as Level 3.

Set out below is a comparison, by class, of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Company's financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that are reasonable approximations of fair values:

	<i>Fair value measurement using Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) KD</i>
31 December 2021	
Assets measured at fair value:	
<i>Financial assets at FVOCI:</i>	
Unquoted equity securities	11,798,855
Investment securities (at fair value)	<u>11,798,855</u>
	<i>Fair value measurement using Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) KD</i>
31 December 2020	
Assets measured at fair value:	
<i>Financial assets at FVOCI:</i>	
Unquoted equity securities	10,835,996
Investment securities (at fair value)	<u>10,835,996</u>

There were no transfers between any levels of the fair value hierarchy during 2021 or 2020.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2021

21 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)**Other financial assets and liabilities**

For all other financial assets and liabilities, management assessed that the carrying value is an approximation of fair value.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 fair values:

	<i>Non-listed equity investments</i>		
	<i>Financial assets at FVOCI</i>	<i>Financial assets at FVTPL</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
31 December 2021			
As at 1 January 2020	10,835,996	-	10,835,996
Remeasurement recognised in OCI	962,859	-	962,859
As at 31 December 2021	11,798,855	-	11,798,855
31 December 2020			
	<i>Financial assets at FVOCI</i>	<i>Financial assets at FVTPL</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
As at 1 January 2019	15,294,219	1,176,528	16,470,747
Remeasurement recognised in OCI	(4,332,239)	-	(4,332,239)
Capital redemption	(122,468)	-	(122,468)
Purchases / sales (net)	(3,516)	(215,778)	(219,294)
Distribution in-kind	-	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)
Remeasurement recognised in profit or loss	-	1,039,250	1,039,250
As at 31 December 2020	10,835,996	-	10,835,996

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation of financial assets:

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis are as shown below:

	<i>Valuation technique</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs</i>	<i>Range (weighted average)</i>	<i>Sensitivity of the input to fair value</i>
<i>FVOCI</i>				
Unquoted securities	Market multiple approach	Sector multiple	1.51 – 7.79 (7.75)	10% increase (decrease) in the Sector PBV multiple would result in an increase (decrease) in fair value by KD 1,458,476 (2020: KD 1,138,437)
		DLOM	40%	10% increase (decrease) in the DLOM would result in (decrease) increase in fair value by KD 989,831 (2020: KD 948,274)

* Discount for lack of marketability ("DLOM") represents the amounts that the Company has determined that market participants would take into account when pricing the investments.

22 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020. Capital represents equity attributable to equity holders of the Company and is measured at KD 14,102,788 as at 31 December 2021 (2020: KD 13,610,408).

23 DISTRIBUTIONS MADE AND PROPOSED

	<i>31 December</i>	
	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Cash dividends and distributions to the equity holders of the Company		
Dividends on ordinary shares declared and paid:		
Final dividends for 2020: 7 fils per share (2019: 15 fils per share) *	506,279	1,084,883
Interim dividends for 2020: nil fils (2020: 27.66 fils per share) **	-	2,000,000
	506,279	3,084,883

* The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 1 February 2021, proposed a cash dividend of 7 fils per share aggregating to KD 506,279 for the year ended 31 December 2020 (2019: 15 fils per share aggregating to KD 1,084,883). The proposed dividend for the year ended 31 December 2020 has been approved by the shareholders at the AGM held on 7 March 2021.

** The Company's Board of Directors in their meeting held on 12 November 2020 proposed an in-kind distribution of 27.66 fils per share aggregating to KD 2,000,000. This proposal has been approved by the shareholders at the ordinary general assembly held on 7 December 2020.

24 DEPRECIATION, STAFF COSTS, LEASE PAYMENTS AND COST OF INVENTORIES

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Included in cost of sales:		
Depreciation	6,700	24,448
Staff costs	170,572	215,869
Expense relating to short-term leases	44,474	43,867
Costs of inventories recognised as an expense	218,206	328,683
Included in administrative expenses:		
Depreciation	2,472	2,081
Staff costs	135,872	127,010
Included in selling and marketing expenses:		
Staff costs	11,371	13,404

25 IMPACT OF COVID-19 OUTBREAK

The Covid-19 outbreak was first reported near the end of 2019. At that time, a cluster of cases displaying the symptoms of a 'pneumonia of unknown cause' were identified in Wuhan, the capital of China's Hubei province. On 31 December 2019, China alerted the World Health Organisation (WHO) of this new virus. On 30 January 2020, the International Health Regulations Emergency Committee of the WHO declared the outbreak a 'Public Health Emergency of International Concern'. Since then, the virus has spread worldwide. On 11 March 2020, the WHO declared the Covid-19 outbreak to be a pandemic.

The measures to slow the spread of Covid-19 have had a significant impact on the global economy. Governments worldwide imposed travel bans and strict quarantine measures. Businesses are dealing with lost revenue and disrupted supply chains. While the country has started to ease the lockdown, the relaxation has been gradual. The Covid-19 pandemic has also resulted in significant volatility in financial markets and as a result, the government has announced measures to provide financial assistance to the private sector.

Entities should consider whether to disclose the measures they have taken, in line with the recommendations of the WHO and national health authorities, to preserve the health of their employees and support the prevention of contagion in their administrative and operational areas, such as working from home, reduced work shifts in operational areas to minimise the number of workers commuting, rigorous cleaning of workplaces, distribution of personal protective equipment, testing of suspected cases and measuring body temperature.

As a result, the Company considered the impact of Covid-19 in preparing its financial statements. While the specific areas of judgement may not change, the impact of Covid-19 resulted in the application of further judgement within those areas.

Given the evolving nature of Covid-19 and the limited recent experience of the economic and financial impacts of such a pandemic, changes to estimates may need to be made in the measurement of the Company's assets and liabilities may arise in the future.

Trade and other receivables

The Company was required to revise certain inputs and assumptions used for the determination of expected credit losses ("ECL"). These were primarily related to adjusting the forward-looking estimates used by the Company in the estimation of ECL as the segmentation applied in previous periods may no longer be appropriate and may need to be revised to reflect the different ways in which the COVID-19 outbreak affects different types of customers. The Company will continue to assess impact of the pandemic as more reliable data becomes available and accordingly determine if any adjustment in the ECL is required in subsequent reporting periods.

Impairment of non-financial assets

As at the reporting date, the Company has considered the potential impact of the current economic volatility in the determination of the reported amounts of the Company's non-financial assets and the unobservable inputs are developed using the best available information about the assumptions that market participants would make in pricing these assets at the reporting date. Markets however remain volatile and the recorded amounts remain sensitive to market fluctuations.

The Company acknowledges that certain geographies and sectors in which these assets are located are negatively impacted, and as the situation continues to unfold, the Company will continuously monitor the market outlook and use relevant assumptions in reflecting the values of these non-financial assets as and when they occur.

Fair value measurement

The Company has considered potential impacts of the current market volatility in determination of the reported amounts of the Company's unquoted financial assets, and this represents management's best assessment based on observable available information as at the reporting date. Given the impact of COVID 19, the Company is closely monitoring whether the fair values of its investment securities represent the price that would be achieved for transactions between market participants in the current scenario.

25 IMPACT OF COVID-19 OUTBREAK (continued)

Going concern assessment

There is still significant uncertainty over how the outbreak will impact the Company's business in future periods and customer demand. Management has therefore modelled a number of different scenarios considering a period of 12 months from the date of authorisation of these financial statements in the light of current economic conditions and all available information about future risks and uncertainties. The assumptions modelled are based on the estimated potential impact of COVID-19 restrictions and regulations and expected levels of consumer demand, along with management's proposed responses over the course of the period. The impact of COVID-19 may continue to evolve, but based on the Company's liquidity position and financial resources as at the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the projections show that the Company has ample resources to continue in operational existence and its going concern position remains largely unaffected and unchanged from 31 December 2020. As a result, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.